TABLE 6 - Estimated Overlapping Debt Statement (1)

   Percent Amount

Taxing Body Amount As Of Overlapping Overlapping

Abilene, City of $390,555,000 1/31/2026 0.03% $117,167

Jones Co 4,080,000 1/31/2026 5.80% 236,640

Merkel, City of 5,444,000 1/31/2026 100.00% 5,444,000

Taylor Co 56,810,000 1/31/2026 4.45% 2,528,045

Tye, City of 2,962,000 1/31/2026 100.00% 2,962,000

Total Overlapping Debt   $11,287,852

Merkel Independent School District (2)   $26,665,000

Total Direct and Overlapping Debt (2)   $37,952,852

Ratio of Net Direct & Overlapping Debt to Net Taxable Valuation (2)   6.11%

Per Capita Direct & Overlapping Debt (2)   $5,490.86

(1) Source: The Municipal Advisory Council of Texas.
(2) Includes the Bonds. Preliminary, subject to change.

A-4

TABLE 7 – Pro-Forma Tax Supported Debt Service Requirements

Fiscal
Year

Ending
08/31

Outstanding
Debt Service Principal Interest Total

New Total Debt
Service

Requirements

2026 $922,356  $   -   $   -   $   -  $922,356

2027 828,744 250,000 1,284,256 1,534,256 2,363,000

2028 835,894 640,000 898,700 1,538,700 2,374,594

2029 841,944 675,000 860,300 1,535,300 2,377,244

2030 832,069 715,000 819,800 1,534,800 2,366,869

2031 841,381 760,000 776,900 1,536,900 2,378,281

2032 844,506 805,000 731,300 1,536,300 2,380,806

2033 846,197 855,000 683,000 1,538,000 2,384,197

2034 851,350 895,000 640,250 1,535,250 2,386,600

2035 280,800 940,000 595,500 1,535,500 1,816,300

2036   -  990,000 548,500 1,538,500 1,538,500

2037   -  1,040,000 499,000 1,539,000 1,539,000

2038   -  1,080,000 457,400 1,537,400 1,537,400

2039   -  1,125,000 414,200 1,539,200 1,539,200

2040   -  1,170,000 369,200 1,539,200 1,539,200

2041   -  1,215,000 322,400 1,537,400 1,537,400

2042   -  1,265,000 273,800 1,538,800 1,538,800

2043   -  1,315,000 223,200 1,538,200 1,538,200

2044   -  1,365,000 170,600 1,535,600 1,535,600

2045   -  1,420,000 116,000 1,536,000 1,536,000

2046   -  1,480,000 59,200 1,539,200 1,539,200

Total $7,925,241 $20,000,000 $10,743,506 $30,743,506 $38,668,747

Average Annual Debt Service Requirement   $1,841,369

Maximum Debt Service Requirement   $2,386,600

(1) Preliminary, subject to change.
(2) Interest calculated at assumed rates for purposes of illustration. Preliminary, subject to change.

TABLE 8 – Authorized but Unissued Bonds (1)

A summary of the bonds authorized is as follows:

Date
Authorized Purpose

Amount
Authorized

Amount
Previously

Issued
Amount This

Issue (1)(2)

Authorized
but

Unissued

11/4/2025 School Building $20,000,000 $0 $20,000,000 $0

(1) Source: Preliminary, subject to change.
(2) Includes any premium allocations that the District intends to apply against voted authorization.
Preliminary, subject to change.

A-5

TABLE 9 - Other Obligations (1)

As of August 31, 2025, other obligations of the District include the following notes and financed purchase obligations:

General Long-Term Debt
Description: Interest Rate Final Maturity

Original
Amount

Balance
08/31/2025 Purpose

Notes and Other Debt:

Loan Payable 4.19% 2043 $2,353,224  $1,837,003
Energy
Project

Total: $1,837,003

The Debt Service requirements of the District's notes and financed purchase obligations are as follows:

  Year Ended August 31, Principal Interest  Total

  2026 $99,098 $77,044 $176,142

  2027 103,254 72,888 176,142

  2028 107,585 68,557 176,142

  2029 609,512 64,045 673,557

  2030-2034 748,505 245,635 994,140

  2035-2039 169,049 76,788 245,837

  Totals $1,837,003 $604,957 $2,441,960

A summary of right -to-use lease liabilities activity during the current fiscal year follows:

Right-to-Use Lease Liability
Description: Interest Rate Final Maturity

Original
Amount

Balance
08/31/2025

Copiers - Benchmark 3.00% 2026 $264,603  $35,951

Copiers - Visual Edge IT 5.75% 2029 40,297  26,357

Total Right-To-Use Lease Liabilities: $62,308

Future minimum lease payments for the leases are as follows:

   Total All Leases

  Year Ended August 31, Principal Interest  Total

  2026 $43,544 $1,724 $45,268

  2027   8,042   869   8,911

  2028   8,516   394   8,910

  2029   2,206   21   2,227

  Totals $62,308 $3,008 $65,316

(1) Source: District's Audited Financial Statements.

A-6

TABLE 10 - Schedule of General Fund Revenues and Expenditure History

For Fiscal Year ended August 31,  2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

REVENUES:

Total Local and Intermediate Sources $4,204,040  $4,217,164  $4,787,023  $4,645,199  $4,516,974

State Program Revenues  9,840,466  9,924,056  8,728,005  8,111,621  7,745,851

Federal Program Revenues  62,736  62,298  88,781  142,917  143,402

Total Revenues  $14,107,242  $14,203,518  $13,603,809  $12,899,737  $12,406,227